
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 2019, AT 6.00 PM* 
 

Place: THE BRADBURY ROOM, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - Ask for Karen Wardle 
Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January  2019 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   FIRE SAFETY POLICY FOR HOUSING (LANDLORD SERVICES) (Pages 1 - 42) 

 To consider the new draft Fire Safety Policy for Housing (Landlord Services). 
 

5.   PROPOSED HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2019-2023 
- OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION (Pages 43 - 74) 

 To consider the consultation responses following public consultation on the 
proposed draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2023 and make 
recommendations to Cabinet and Council. 
 

6.   PROPOSED HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY - OUTCOME OF 
CONSULTATION (Pages 75 - 106) 

 To consider the consultation responses following public consultation on the 
proposed draft Housing Allocation Policy and make recommendations to Cabinet 
and Council. 
 

7.   UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING  

 To receive an oral update on the Council’s approach to Private Sector Housing. 
 

8.   HOUSING STRATEGY / HRA AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AND 
ACQUISITION PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 To receive an oral update on the progress of the Housing Strategy / HRA affordable 
housing development and acquisition programme. 
 

9.   PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE  

 An opportunity for the Portfolio Holder to provide an update to the Panel on any 
issues. 
 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 107 - 108) 

 To consider the Panel’s future work programme, and make changes where 
necessary. 
 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 

 S P Davies (Chairman) 
D M S Poole (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs L D Cerasoli 
Ms K V Crisell 
Mrs P J Lovelace 
 

N S Penman 
Miss A Sevier 
M A Steele 
Mrs C V Ward 
Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

 



HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 20 MARCH 2019 
 

FIRE SAFETY POLICY FOR HOUSING (LANDLORD SERVICES)  
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 In November 2018 the Cabinet approved the Council’s overarching Fire Safety 

Strategy - http://modern:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6561&Ver=4.  
This recognised that the Council discharges a diverse range of statutory functions and 
controls a number of different buildings, all of which require consideration from a fire 
safety perspective to ensure that those visiting, working or living in such buildings are 
adequately protected from the risk of fire.  

 
1.2 The overarching Fire Safety Strategy proposed that all Services covering the Council’s 

offices, depots, leisure centres and housing stock have their own fire safety policies 
detailing bespoke arrangements for fire safety across each of these areas. 

 
1.2 This report deals with fire safety measures in the Council’s Housing stock and 

recommends a new Fire Safety Policy for Housing (Landlord Services). The new 
proposed Policy is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Currently, responsibility for fire safety measures relating to the Council’s housing stock 

is spread across a number of different parts of the Council. For example, Fire Risk 
Assessments are managed by the Corporate Facilities’ Team and actions arising are 
dealt with by the Housing Section.  

 
2.2 It is considered that it would be more efficient and effective for Housing Services to be 

in control of all fire safety measures for Housing stock with appropriate dedicated 
resources to ensure that the Council’s responsibilities are carried out to a high 
standard. 

 
2.3 A thorough review of fire safety measures has been undertaken by Housing 

Management who have worked closely with Hampshire Fire and Rescue Services in 
devising the new Fire Safety Policy for Housing (Landlord Services).  

 
3. THE NEW FIRE SAFETY POLICY FOR HOUSING (LANDLORD SERVICES) 
 
3.1 The new Fire Safety Policy sufficiently addresses the fire risk within Housing specific 

properties, and is structured to go over and above current legislative requirements. 
 
3.2    The Policy’s salient points are as follows:- 
 

(a) Clearly identifying legislative  and regulatory duties 
(b) Clear definition of roles and responsibilities 
(c) Enhanced training for all staff 
(d) Incorporation of a dedicated Fire Safety Officer 
(e) Enhance schedule of Fire Risk Assessments (increased frequency and 

extending to include accommodation as well as communal areas) 
(f) Information for tenants 
(g) Close working with Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
(h) Clear responsibilities for 3rd party extra care staff 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://modern:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=6561&Ver=4


 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 This Fire Safety policy supports NFDCs commitment to enhancing its fire strategy by 

being specific to Housing Landlord services and goes over and above the statutory 
legislative requirements, and clearly defines roles and responsibilities. 

 
4.2 It is intended that the new Fire Safety Policy for Housing Services is implemented on 1 

April 2019, following sign off by the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services. 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Extra resources of £60,000 were approved by the Cabinet in November 2018 (when 

approving the overarching Fire Safety Strategy) to deal with enhanced fire safety 
measures within Housing Services. 

 
6. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are none. 
 
7. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are none. 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 That the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider the proposed Fire Safety 

Policy and make recommendations to the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services. 
 
 
For further information contact:  
 
Richard Fudge 
Maintenance Strategy Manager 
023 8028 5588 
richard.fudge@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  
 
Public documents. 

 
 
 
 
  
 
  

Page 2



     Housing 
 Landlord Services 

 Fire Safety Policy 
     2019

APPENDIX 1

DRAFT

Page 3



Housing Landlord Services Fire Safety Policy 2019 

DOCUMENT HISTORY 

Name of Policy: Housing Landlord Services Fire Safety Policy 2019 

Purpose of Policy: 

New Forest District Council is committed to its legal and moral obligations 
in accordance with The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 and 
The Housing Act 2004 and will strive to reduce the risk of fire to as low a 
level as is reasonably practicable. 

This policy supports the Council’s overarching Corporate Fire Strategy 
and sets out the guiding principles and arrangements for Housing 
Landlord Services. 

Policy Applies to: 

This policy and the subsequent arrangements apply to all directly and 
indirectly employed housing staff within New Forest District Council 
and, where appropriate, tenants, contracto
[...]
llowing a home safety check will be implemented according to the agreed 
Housing Maintenance Policy repairs categories. 
 
Tenants are required to provide reasonable access as per the tenancy agreement to allow the 
Council to complete annual gas safety and periodic electrical installation condition inspections and 
allow the Council to conduct their periodic stock condition survey encompassing a home safety 
inspection. 
 
Existing tenants will be recommended to request a free home safety check from the Council. All 
relevant information and contact numbers will be supplied.  
 
 
Existing Leaseholders and Owner Occupiers 
 
Once a Council property has been sold it is not the responsibility of the Council to carry out any fire 
precaution work within the actual dwelling itself. 
 
If however, the fire risk is within a communal area or affects a communal area, a Risk Assessment 
must be carried out by a competent person and any remedial actions arising will be taken to 
reduce risk in an agreed priority. Leaseholders will be consulted in accordance with Section 20 of 
the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 (as amended). 
 
 
Evacuation Plan ‘Stay Put’ Principle 
 
The National Fire Chiefs Council supports the principle of a ‘Stay Put’ strategy wherever possible. 
The Stay Put strategy has been proved over many years to be safe for residents of purpose-built 
blocks of flats where following assessment fire compartmentation has been confirmed. This will be 
the principle advice given to residents. 
 
The Stay Put strategy in summary will provide the following advice to residents of purpose-built 
blocks: 

DRAFT

Page 27



 

Page 23 of 24 
Housing Landlord Services Fire Safety Policy 2019 

 
 Where a fire starts in a flat, the occupiers are to leave the flat, closing the front door behind 

them and raise the alarm (dial 999 and ask for the Fire Service). They should leave the 

building by the stairs and meet the fire service when they attend; 

 

 All other flat occup
[...]
ompetent persons/contractors to assist with the implementation of 

preventative and protective measures; 
 Ensure that appropriate equipment for detecting fire, raising the alarm and fighting fire is 

provided and maintained; 
 Ensure that the fire precautions are maintained effectively; 
 Investigate fires and fire near miss incidents and introduce controls to reduce the risk of 

such incidents recurring, to reduce financial loss and to improve fire risk precautions; 
 Manage the 5 yearly stock condition rolling survey programme. 

DRAFT

Page 30



Appendix 1 – Roles and Responsibilities Table 

 

 

Fire Safety Officer 

 
The Fire Safety Officer will be responsible for the day to day delivery of fire precautions to all Council 
owned housing stock, reporting directly to the Maintenance Strategy and Compliance Manager and 
will: 
 

 Lead, manage and implement the requirements of this policy, working closely with HFRS, and 
other statutory agencies; 

 Manage the Council’s Housing fire safety management system(s) and coordinate resources, 
enabling a ‘safety first’ culture of continual improvement of fire safety procedures and 
systems; 

 Ensure the Council’s Housing Landlord’s Service maintains legal compliance with statutory 
fire safety regulations, as well as the Council’s fire standards and associated welfare 
provisions and standards with regard to Landlord’s health and safety obligations; 

 Commission, monitor, action and review Fire risk assessments undertaken by external Fire 
risk assessors; 

 Conduct audits to ensure that the provisions within the Fire Safety Policy are being enforced 
to the standard required; 

 Ensure suitable and sufficient information, instruction and training is carried out for staff and 
contractors; 

 Ensure that the fire precautions are maintained effectively; 
 Investigate fires and fire near miss incidents and introduce controls to reduce the risk of such 

incidents recurring, to reduce financial loss and to improve
[...]
 persons as they consider appropriate. 

 
2.3 Under s3(4) of the Homelessness Act 2002 the Council must consult with any agency 

responsible for an action contained within the strategy. 
 
3. CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 On the 15 January 2019 the Council opened its consultation on the Strategy.  The 

proposed strategy and a questionnaire were made available on the Housing Section of 
the Council’s website.  The consultation ended at 5pm on 20 February 2019. 
 

3.2 The following groups were also specifically invited to consult on the Strategy: 
(a) Statutory, non-statutory agencies and organisations delivering services to 

vulnerable people in the District. 
(b) All private registered providers of social housing;   

 
3.3 The Service Manager for Housing Options also visited the Job Centre Plus in 

Ringwood, a Care Leavers’ Team Meeting and a Community Mental Health Team 
Meeting to promote the consultation.  A presentation on the Strategy was also given to 
the Tenant Involvement Group and Homelessness Multi-Agency Forum. 
 

3.4 During the consultation period the Service Manager for Housing Options has also 
responded to a request from Hampshire County Council Children’s Services for 
assistance to review the joint protocol for 16/17 year old homeless people, which, 
coincidentally, is also an action contained within the Strategy requiring their support to 
achieve. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



 
3.5 The Consultation received 24 responses. 8 responses were from the following 

organisations: 
a) NHS 
b) The You Trust 
c) The Handy Trust 
d) Acts For Sharing 
e) Citizens Advice New Forest 
f) Two Saints 
g) Community First New Forest 

h) Tenant Involvement Group (TIG) 
 

3.6 The remaining responses were from members of the public or elected Members. 
 

3.7 A summary of the responses received, including a summary of the comments made on 
the Strategy and the Council’s responses to them is attached at Appendix 1.   

 
3.8 The consultation outcome showed the majority to be in support of the Strategy; with 

83% or more of the respondents approving each of the four key strategic priorities.  
 
3.9 Following the review of consultation responses two further actions have been added to 

Strategic Priority 2 to ensure support to both victims of domestic abuse and 
households with complex needs is identified and provided. 

 
3.10 An action to recognise ‘Hidden Homeless’ households and work with voluntary 

agencies to provide them access to housing assistance has also been added to 
Strategic Priority 2. An action to support ongoing refuge provision has been added to 
Strategic Priority 3 in accordance with the Homelessness Code of Guidance. 

 
3.11 The statistics within the final proposed Strategy, at Appendix 2, have been updated to 

reflect the up to date homelessness situation both locally and nationally, given the first 
draft of the strategy was completed in September 2018 and other national statistics 
were not available at that time. 

 
4 CONCLUSION 

 
4.1 The majority of respondents to the consultation expressed support for the four key 

strategic priorities contained within the strategy. Looking at the consultation responses 
as a whole, it is important to have in mind the Council’s commitment within the 
Strategy to provide its own emergency accommodation and support workers, providing 
a comprehensive solution to immediate homelessness. 
 

4.2 Further, responses have provided insight into how partnerships and other agencies 
can help deliver the actions within the priorities. 
 

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 An increased focus on early intervention and partnership working resulting from the 

actions in both the homelessness and housing strategies, along with the Council 
sourcing more of its own emergency temporary accommodation should bring about a 
more efficient use of the current homelessness budget including a reduction in external 
Bed & Breakfast spend. 

 
5.2 To achieve a number of the key actions con
[...]
will regularly review the 
impact of the Homelessness Reduction Act and will seek to work more closely 
with Councils to implement its Rough Sleeping Strategy.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing Services, working with the Executive Head of 
Governance & Regulation and Service Manager – Housing Options will lead the 
review of the delivery plan. 

In reviewing its strategy annually this council remains committed to embracing 
amended policy direction and incorporating it within annual updates.

Monitoring and review

Page 73



18 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019 - 2023

New Forest District Council 
Appletree Court, Beaulieu Road, Lyndhurst. Hampshire. SO43 7PN

Email  homeless@nfdc.gov.uk • Web  newforest.gov.uk/housing • Phone  023 8028 5234

Self-Referral website including Duty to Refer information 
https://hpa2.org/refer/NEWF • newforest.gov.uk/housing

 newforestdc    newforestgov

Page 74



 

 

HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 20 MARCH 2019 
 

PROPOSED HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY – OUTCOME OF 
CONSULTATION 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Following the Council’s approval in December 2018 of the proposed new draft Housing 

Allocation Policy (“the Policy”) a statutory consultation exercise commenced.  The 
Policy set out proposed changes to the way the Council allocates social housing within 
the District.  The proposed Allocation Policy can be viewed using the link below: 
 
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/allocationconsultation 

 
1.2 This report sets out the outcome of the consultation. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Under s.166A(13) of the Housing Act 1996 before adopting, or making any alterations 

to a housing allocation scheme that reflects a major change in policy, the Council is 
required to: 

 
(a) send a copy of the draft policy, or proposed alterations, to every private registered 

provider of social housing and registered social landlord with which they have 
nomination rights; and  

 
(b) afford them with a reasonable opportunity to comment on the proposals. 

 
2.2 Under s.168 of the Act, the Council is required to take reasonable steps to bring the 

effects of the alteration to the attention of those who are likely to be affected by them. 
It is accepted good practice to give those who will be so affected an opportunity to 
comment on the proposed alterations before they are adopted.  

 
3. CONSULATION   
 
3.1 Process  
 

3.1.1 On the 15 January 2019 the Council opened its consultation on the Policy.  A 
consultation document containing a summary of the proposed changes, a link to 
the Policy and a questionnaire was made available on the Housing Section of the 
Council’s website.  A copy of the consultation document is attached at Appendix 
1.  The consultation ended at 5pm on the 20 February 2019. 

 
3.1.2 The following groups were also specifically invited to consult on the Policy: 
 

(a) All private registered providers of social housing with which the Council 
has nomination rights;   

(b) All current Homesearch applicants; and 
(c) Statutory, non-statutory agencies and organisations delivering services 

to vulnerable people in the District. 
 
3.1.3 The Service Manager for Housing Options also visited the Job Centre Plus in 

Ringwood, a Care Leavers’ Team Meeting and a Community Mental Health 
Team Meeting to promote the consultation.  A presentation on the Policy was 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6

http://www.newforest.gov.uk/allocationconsultation


 

 

also given to the Tenant Involvement Group and Homelessness Multi-Agency 
Forum. 

 
3.2 Outcome  

 
3.2.1 There were 250 responses to the Council’s consultation; 88.8% of responses 

were from current Homesearch applicants.  Responses were also received from 
the following organisations:  

 
(a) Radian (private registered provider of social housing);  
(b) Ringwood Town Council;  
(c) New Milton Town Council 
(d) Together  
(e) Tenant’s Involvement Group; 
(f) The Handy Trust Charity (Youth Service); 
(g) The You Trust; and  
(h) Two Saints 

 
3.2.2 A summary of the responses received, including some of the comments made 

on the Policy and the Council’s responses to them is attached at Appendix 2.   
 

3.2.3 The consultation outcome showed the majority to be in support of the Policy; 
with 63.1% of respondents confirming that they believed it was correct for the 
Council to allocate scarce social housing with reference to an applicant’s 
housing need and not only the time spent waiting for an allocation of housing. 

 
4.  FOLLOWING ADOPTION 
 
4.1 After adopting a new housing allocation policy the Council has to notify all current 

housing register applicants of the change and the likely effect of it on their application.  
Applicants will be invited to re-apply to join the housing register. Once an application is 
received, it will be re-assessed in accordance with the provisions of the new allocation 
scheme.  The re-assessment period will likely take 3-4 months, during this period work 
will also be undertaken to procure and implement a new IT system to ensure the 
efficient re-registration of all applicants.  All new applications received after adoption 
will be assessed in accordance with the provisions of the new allocation policy. 

 
4.2  During the period of re-assessment, the allocation of social housing to existing housing 

register applicants will continue.  Any applicants who apply to join the housing register 
after adoption but before the Policy goes live will not be able to bid for properties.  Any 
such applicant who is assessed as having an urgent need to move will be assisted 
separately. 

 
4.3  When the system goes live, all applicants will be notified of their new band under the 

Policy.  All applicants will have a statutory right to seek a review of the decision made 
on their application.    

 
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 The majority of respondents to the consultation have expressed support for the 

proposed changes to the way social housing is allocated in the Dist
[...]
licants who: 
(a) Have been assessed as having a lower health and/or 

wellbeing need caused or substantially worsened by their 
home circumstances; 

(b) Share essential facilities such as a toilet, bath, shower or 
kitchen with other households or lack essential facilities; 

(c) Are households sharing with relatives or friends; 
(d) Are occupants living in supported accommodation who 

have not been assessed as ready for move on from 
supported housing in the Council’s area.  

(j) Are assured shorthold tenants who do not have the 
financial means to purchase a property (see Appendix 2: 
Eligibility and Qualification); or 

(k) Have been assessed under Part VII of the Act as not in 
priority need or are intentionally homeless and are still 
statutory homeless at the point of offer. 

 

With the exception of those who satisfy the rural connection provisions for a rural parish, 
anyone wishing to join the Council’s housing register will need to have an assessed 
housing need that falls into one of the 4 bands above.    

REASONS FOR CHANGE 

Under the Council’s current allocation policy, the main determining factor for an allocation 
of housing is time spent on the housing register.  The Council believes it is important for 
social housing to be allocated to those who have an assessed housing need.   

Page 84



7 
 

4. Is it correct for the Council to allocate scarce social housing, where demand far 
outweighs the supply, with reference to an applicant’s housing need in accordance 
with the new priority bands? 

 

Yes   No   Don’t 
Know 

 

 

Comments: 

 

 
 
PROPOSED CHANGES: SUSPENSION AND REMOVAL 
 
Suspension:  
 
An applicant will be suspended from the housing register in any of the following 
circumstances: 
Where:  

• An applicant has failed to bid on any properties within a 12 month period; 
• An applicant has refused 2 offers of accommodation that have been 

deemed suitable following review, or where no review was lodged, in a 12 
month period. 
[...]
urke 

18 September 2019 

Housing Strategy / HRA Property 
acquisition update 

To receive an update on the progress of the 
Housing Strategy and HRA property acquisition 

Oral update to Panel Tim Davis 

Policies – Gas Safety, electrical 
safety, lifts and lifting equipment 
and legionella (or possibly at a 
later meeting) 

To consider policies relating to gas safety, 
electrical safety, lifts and lifting equipment and 
legionella 

Reports / presentation to 
Panel 

Ritchie Thomson 

15 January 2020 

Housing Strategy / HRA Property 
acquisition update 

To receive an update on the progress of the 
Housing Strategy and HRA property acquisition 
 

Update to Panel Tim Davis 

P
age 107

A
genda Item

 10



ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD LEAD OFFICER 

 

18 March 2020 

Housing Strategy / HRA Property 
acquisition update 

To receive an update on the progress of the 
Housing Strategy and HRA property acquisition 

Update to Panel Tim Davis 

 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	4 Fire Safety Policy for Housing (Landlord Services)
	Appendix 1

	5 Proposed Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2019-2023 - Outcome of Consultation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Proposed Housing Allocation Policy - Outcome of Consultation
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	10 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

20 MARCH 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel held in The 
Bradbury Room, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 20 March 2019 

 
* Cllr S P Davies (Chairman) 

  Cllr D M S Poole (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Mrs L D Cerasoli 
* Ms K V Crisell 
  Mrs P J Lovelace 
  N S Penman 
 

* Miss A Sevier 
* M A Steele 
* Mrs C V Ward 
* Mrs P A Wyeth 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Mrs J L Cleary, Portfolio Holder for Housing Services 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Mr P Woodroof, Tenants' Representative 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
T Davis, R Fudge, R Knott, Miss G O'Rourke, Mrs J Stainer, Ms D Tenner, 
R Thomson and Mrs K Wardle 
 
Apologies: 
 
Cllrs Mrs Cerasoli, Mrs Lovelace, Penman and Poole. 
 

43   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

44   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by members in connection with an agenda 
item. 
 

45   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the public participation period. 
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 20 MARCH 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

46   FIRE SAFETY POLICY FOR HOUSING (LANDLORD SERVICES)  

The Panel considered the proposed Fire Safety Policy for Housing (Landlord 
Services).  The Policy had been produced following Cabinet approval of the 
overarching corporate Fire Safety Strategy in November 2018.  The Strategy 
proposed that all individual services would have their own fire safety policies which 
would detail bespoke arrangements for fire safety in the specific area.  The Fire 
Safety Policy for Housing (Landlord Services) deals with fire safety measures for 
Council owned housing stock. 
 
A review had been undertaken of fire safety measures by the Housing Management 
team, working closely with Hampshire Fire and Rescue Services.  The Policy 
addresses the fire risk within housing specific properties and goes over and above 
the current legislative requirements.  The Policy clearly defines roles and 
responsibilities, identified legislative and regulatory duties, etc. 
 
Information guides for tenants, tabled in Appendix 4 of the proposed Policy would 
be provided to residents on an annual basis. 
 
The Stay Put principle was discussed.  This was where residents of purpose-built 
blocks of flats would stay in their property, provided an appropriate assessment of 
fire compartmentation had been carried out and provided the fire was not in their 
property. 
 
It was proposed that the new Fire Safety Policy for Housing Services would be 
implemented in April 2019, following approval by the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Services.   
 
The Panel noted the detailed work which had been involved to draft the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Fire Safety Policy for Housing (Landlord Services) be supported. 
 

47   PROPOSED HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2019-2023 
- OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION  

The Panel considered the proposed Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2019-2023 following a statutory consultation exercise.  The consultation had taken 
place for a period of five weeks between 15 January to 20 February 2019.  As part 
of the consultation statutory, non-statutory agencies and organisations delivering 
services to vulnerable people in the District, as well as all private registered 
providers of social housing were invited to comment on the Strategy.  The 
consultation had also been promoted on the Council’s website and the Service 
Manager for Housing Options had visited various organisations including the Job 
Centre Plus in Ringwood, for example in order to further publicise the draft 
proposed Strategy. 
 
24 responses had been received.  8 had been from organisations and 16 from 
members of the public or elected members.  The majority of those who responded 
expressed their support of the Strategy, including that it had been presented in a 
clear, easy to read format.  A summary of the consultation responses, as well as 
the Council’s response was included as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 20 MARCH 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

Following consultation, the Strategy had been updated to include: 

 Two further actions to Strategic Priority 2, relating to support to victims of 
domestic abuse and to households with complex needs; 

 Support to the ‘Hidden homeless’ and ongoing support to refuge provision in 
Strategic Priority 2 and 3; and 

 Updated figures to reflect the up to date homelessness situation both 
nationally and locally. 

 
The Council’s first temporary accommodation was due to be available for 
occupancy from 1 April 2019 and was a step towards ending the use of Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation. 
 
The Panel requested that regular timely updates be provided on the progress of the 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the summary of responses to the statutory consultation be noted; and 
 
(b) That the proposed revised Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

2019-2023 be supported. 
 

48   PROPOSED HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY - OUTCOME OF 
CONSULTATION  

The Panel considered the consultation responses to the statutory consultation on 
the Housing Allocation Policy. 
 
A consultation exercise on the Policy commenced in 15 January 2019 for a period 
of five weeks.  A consultation document containing a summary of the proposed 
changes, a link to the policy and a questionnaire had been made available on the 
Council’s website as part of the consultation.  All current Homesearch applicants, 
as well as private registered providers of social housing, statutory and non-statutory 
agencies and organisations had been invited to comment on the proposed Policy.  
The Service Manager for Housing Options had also attended a number of meetings 
with different organisations to promote the consultation. 
 
250 responses had been received.  89% had been received from current 
Homesearch applicants.  The consultation showed the majority of those who 
responded to be in support of the Policy.  63% of respondents confirmed that they 
believed it was correct for the Council to allocate the scare social housing with 
reference to an applicant’s housing need rather time spent on the housing waiting 
list.  The summary of consultation responses was included as Appendix 2 to the 
report.  The Panel noted that there was discretion in the proposed Policy to 
consider individual circumstances when considering the allocation of housing bands 
and the need for a particular size property.  Having considered the consultation 
responses no changes had been proposed to the Policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the summary of responses to the statutory consultation be noted; and 
 
(b) That the proposed Housing Allocation Policy be supported. 
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 20 MARCH 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

49   UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S APPROACH TO PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING  

The Panel received a presentation on the Council’s approach to Private Sector 
Housing. 
 
A review had begun regarding how the Council discharges its Private Sector 
Housing functions.  To facilitate the review a Task and Finish Group had been 
established which was Chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services.  The 
Terms of Reference and work programme of this group was tabled to the Panel.  
The ultimate aim was to develop a new Private Sector Housing Strategy. 
 
Private Sector Housing consisted of the following areas: 

 Keeping housing conditions under review 

 Enforcing poor standards of accommodation 

 HMO Licensing 

 Energy conservation and efficiencies 

 Bring empty properties back into use 

 Disabled Facilities Grants 
 
The Panel noted that a new Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) Act 2018, 
known as the Homes Act had come into force.  Under the Act, landlords must 
ensure properties, including common parts were fit for human habitation at the 
beginning and throughout the duration of the tenancy.  Tenants were now able to 
take direct legal action if the landlord did not comply with the Act.  This applied to all 
new tenancies from 20 March 2019 and would apply to all tenancies from 20 March 
2020.   
 
The Panel would be kept informed of the work of the Task and Finish Group. 
 

50   HOUSING STRATEGY / HRA AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AND 
ACQUISITION PROGRAMME UPDATE  

The Panel received an update on the Council Housing Strategy and HRA affordable 
housing development and acquisition programme.  The four strategic priorities of 
the Housing Strategy were tabled to the meeting.   
 
Within the existing housing programme the Council had been buying back ex 
Council properties, building properties (for example on the Compton and Sarum 
and Stocklands sites), converting NFDC buildings and acquiring S106 affordable 
housing (for example, Pennyfarthing Homes).  A delay to the Compton and Sarum 
scheme was reported.  The Stocklands scheme was expected to be completed by 
August 2019. 
 
Temporary Accommodation: The provision of temporary accommodation was a 
high priority for the Council.  Pentagon Court would be used for temporary 
accommodation from April 2019.  A planning application for shared accommodation 
had been submitted for 129 Ashley Road, New Milton.  A number of other potential 
schemes were in the pipeline and would be coming into fruition during 2019/20. 
 

51   PORTFOLIO HOLDER UPDATE  

The Portfolio Holder for Housing services reported work was progressing quickly in 
her Portfolio area and praised officers for their hard work. 
 



 
Hsg.Ov.Scr.Pnl 20 MARCH 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

52   WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel noted the work programme for the next municipal year.  Greener housing 
was suggested as a future agenda item to be included in the work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


